
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 22 APRIL, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anita Campbell 
Jack Cohen 
John Marshall 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
Graham Old 
 

Lord Palmer 
Barry Rawlings 
Alan Schneiderman 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Reuben Thompstone 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact:  Maria Lugangira  020 8359 2761   

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

6.   Report of the Acting Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management:  
 

 

 East Finchley Ward  
 
 

 

7.   Martin Primary School, Plane Tree Walk, London, N2 9JP - 
F/00550/13  
 

1 - 16 

 Edgware Ward  
 
 

 

8.   Stonegrove and Spur Road Estate, Edgware, HA8 8BT - 
H/00233/13  
 

17 - 82 

 Mill Hill Ward  
 
 

 

9.   Phase 1, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks), Mill Hill East, 
London, NW7 1PZ - H/04080/12  
 

83 - 144 

10.   Phase 3 (POS), Phases 3, 4a, 4b, 5, 10, 11 and part of Phase 7 of 
Millbrook Park (site of former Inglis Barracks), Mill Hill East, 
London, NW7 1PZ - H/00668/13  
 

145 - 186 

 West Finchley Ward  
 
 

 

11.   Moss Hall School, Moss Hall Grove, London, N12 8PE -  
F/00569/13  
 

187 - 206 

12.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira   
020 8359 2761  maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

Martin Primary School, Plane Tree Walk, London, N2 9JP 

REFERENCE: F/00550/13 Received: 09 February 2013 
  Accepted: 12 February 2013 
WARD(S): East Finchley 

 
Expiry: 14 May 2013 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 London Borough of Barnet 

PROPOSAL: School expansion from 2 Form Entry to 3 Form Entry. New 
single-storey extension, relocation of the temporary classroom 
and new two storey extension. New Swale in existing orchard 
with associated fencing. New entrance gates with changes to 
levels, new gates to playing fields, new bin enclosure and new 
railings. Changes to landscaping in proposed car parking and 
relocation of outdoor equipment. Demolition 3no existing air-
shelters and create new MUGA and parking/cycling facilities. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 

1. The 
[...]
o the school complex that would 
respect the character and appearance of this part of the Borough and would respect 
the setting of the nearby Metropolitan Open Land. The proposals would not impact 
detrimentally on the residential amenity of neighbouring residents and users. The 
new building would provide improved facilities to existing and future pupils and staff 
and will help ensure that there are sufficient school places for the residents of the 
Borough. The proposals are acceptable on highways grounds. APPROVAL is 
recommended.  
 

15



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Martin Primary School, Plane Tree Walk, London, 

N2 9JP 
 
REFERENCE:  F/00550/13 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

16



LOCATION: 
 

Stonegrove and Spur Road Estate, Edgware, HA8 8BT 
 

REFERENCE: H/00233/13 Received:  
  Accepted: 17 January 2013 
WARD(S): Edgware 

 
Expiry: 

Final Revisions: 
18 April 2013 

    
APPLICANT: 
 

Barratt Evolution Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application seeking approval for scale, 
external appearance and landscaping for character zones 3 and 
8 of the redevelopment of Stonegrove and Spur Road Estate 
pursuant to condition 2 of planning permission W13582/07 as 
renewed by H/03635/11 dated 07/12/11. 

 
 
Background 
 
The Council’s Regeneration Service is working in partnership with Barratt Homes 
and Family Mosaic to deliver the comprehensive redevelopment of the Stonegrove 
and Spur Road Estates which are identified as one of the Council's Priority Housing 
Estates for regeneration in Barnet’s Three Strands Approach.  
 
Outline planning consent was granted on the 6th October 2008 (ref W013582E/07) 
for the redevelopment of the Stonegrove and Spur Road Estates comprising the 
demolition of the existing 603 flats on the estates and th
[...]
t buildings at the detailed design stage. 
Discussions with residents produced a number of potential sources of local 
inspiration for this ornamentation, from the connection to the Roman road of 
Watling Street, the former Canons Park Country House and the ornate 
Chandos Mausoleum of the nearby St. Lawrence’s Church, Little Stanmore. 

 
 
 
 
 

29



1.4 Public Consultation and views Expressed 
 
Letters were sent out to 1500 addresses on the 22nd January 2013. The application 
was advertised on site and in the press on the 31st January 2013. Copies of the 
application were made available at the Council’s Planning Reception at Barnet 
House. A second copy was also made available to view at Edgware Library during 
the consultation period. 
 

Neighbours Consulted: 1502 Replies: 1 (in objection)  

  Requests to Speak: 1  

 
Comments from residents: 
 
The comments made in support of the application can be summarised as follows: 

• There are still tree issues arising and I have a suggestion to make regarding 
one TPO tree in particular to save it being ruined.   

• There are questions regarding traffic and these are being looked at by our 
Harrow councillors and Highways Department to see if there could be a joint 
initiative to improve traffic flow around Canons Corner. 

 
Consultation Responses from Statutory Consultees and Other Bodies: 
 

• Environment Agency - no objection 

The Environment Agency have no objection to the reserved matters application. 
However they note that the information submitted does not clearly demonstrate 
that green roofs and permeable paving have been included as part of the building 
design or landscaping works. They therefore advise that in order to discharge the 
surface water drainage condition for this, and subsequent phases of the 
development it will be necessary to demonstrate that where possible Sustainable 
Drainage System (SuDS) have been maximised throughout the site in line with 
the previously agreed drawings D1186
[...]
es have been assessed and it is considered that the proposals will deliver high 
quality, sustainable, spacious residential accommodation within designs that are 
befitting of this important regeneration project. The contemporary architectural 
approach is considered to be appropriate whilst the scale and form of the buildings 
respect the surrounding residential context. The use of brick throughout these zones 
phase will provide a robust material as well as continuity across the overall 
masterplan. The overall layout and design of the buildings and landscape is 
considered to create a high quality residential environment and enhanced public 
realm.  
 
The application has also considered a number of adjustments and amendments to 
the masterplan for the development and it has been concluded that these are 
acceptable. The plans submitted for Zones 3 and 8 are considered to be 
substantially in accordance with the parameters established by the outline consent 
approved under reference W13582/07 and extended by reference H/03635/11.  
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 
Council to determine any application in accordance with the statutory development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  All relevant policies 
contained within the Adopted Barnet UDP, The Mayor’s London Plan and the Barnet 
Local Plan, as well as other relevant guidance and material considerations, have 
been carefully considered and taken into account by the Local Planning Authority.  It 
is concluded that the proposals for Zones 3 and 8 are substantially within the 
parameters established by the outline planning consent. The application generally 
and taken overall accords with the relevant development plan policies. Accordingly, 
subject to the conditions set out in the recommendations section at the beginning of 
this report, the application is recommended for Approval. 

63



APPENDIX 1 – Reserved Matters for Zones Approved to Date 
[...]
10% passive provision and should be provided.  The parking layout 
should include provision of electric charging points for all elements of the 
development.  
 

7. Where a developer proposes to discharge water to a public sewer, prior 
approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be required. They can 
be contacted on 0845 850 2777.  
 

 
 

81



SITE LOCATION PLAN:       
Stonegrove and Spur Road Estates, Edgware, London, HA8 8BT 
 
REFERENCE:   H/00233/13 

 
 
 
 
 

82



LOCATION: 
 

Phase 1, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks), Mill Hill East, 
London, NW7 1PZ 

REFERENCE: H/04080/12 Received: 29th October 2012 
  Accepted: 19th November 2012  
WARD: Mill Hill Expiry: 18th February 2013 
 

APPLICANT: 
 

Countryside Annington (Mill Hill) Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application seeking approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for Phase 1 of Mill Hill East 
development (Millbrook Park) pursuant to Condition 5 of Outline 
planning permission reference H/04017/09 dated: 22/9/2011 
involving the erection of 133 residential dwellings comprising 31 
x one bed flats, 61 x two bed flats, 14 x three bed houses and 
27 x four bed houses, including associated infrastructure, 
access roads, car parking, landscaping and approval of layout 
and landscaping works to Phase 1 public open space OS5, 
together with details to discharge the requirements of 
conditions 8, 13, 26, 27, 29, 32, 48, 52, 70, 80 and 85. 
 

 
SUMMARY 
Outline planning consent was granted on 22nd September 2011 for the 
redevelopment of Inglis Barracks situated in Mill Hill East.  Consent was granted for 
a residential-led mixed use development, involving the demolition of all existing 
buildings (excluding the Officers’ Mess building) and ground re-profiling works, to 
provide 2,174 dwellings, a primary school, GP surgery, 1,100sqm of ‘High Street’ 
(Class A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5) uses, 3,470sqm of employment (Class B1) uses, a 
district energy centre and associated open 
[...]
ded into a number of Development Land Parcels (DLP) or 
otherwise known as phases.  Following approval of the site wide pre-
commencement requirements, reserved matters applications will be brought 
forward for all detailed elements of the development, which would deal with all 
matters not fully addressed within the outline consent – the ‘reserved matters’ 
(layout, design, appearance and landscaping).  This is controlled by Condition 
5 of the outline permission (ref H/04017/09, dated 22nd Sept 2011).   
 
An area of land at the junction of Frith Lane/Partingdale Lane which falls 
under within the AAP designation, but outside of the outline consent has an 
extant consent granted in 2002 for 360 residential units.   This area is near 
completion by Countryside/Annington Properties and is known as Ridgemont.    
 
Phase 1 falls within the area covered by the Ridgemont development and as 
part of the 2002 planning permission has consent for the erection of 98 units 
consisting of houses and apartment blocks.  This area hasn’t been built out 
and now forms part of the current application site.  In order to secure this part 
of the site for the outline application there was a land swap arrangement with 
the adjoining joint venture company (JVCo) which was necessary to 
accommodate the AAP’s requirement for an East- West link road and a 
school on the site.  
 
Reserved matters for Phase 1A delivering 58 dwellings was recently 
approved in December 2012.  Phase 2 development comprising 103 
dwellings was approved in March 2013.   
 

In addition to the plan drawings submitted, the following information was also 
submitted in support of the application and forms the supporting information: 
 
 

90



Site wide - Screening plan 001-A(02)007 Rev 2 
Parameter Plan 1 - Access and movement 001-A(02)010 Rev 1 
Parameter Plan 2 - Landscape 001-A(02)011 Rev 1 
Parameter Plan 3 - Land use 001-A(02)012 Rev 1 
Parameter Plan 4 - Scale 001-A(02)013 Rev 1 
Parameter Plan 5 - Charact
[...]
onment, 
Planning and Regeneration Directorate.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

142



 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 5 Site Location Plan  
 
 

 
 

143



144

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

LOCATION: 
 

Phase 3 (POS), Phases 3, 4a, 4b, 5, 10, 11 and part of Phase 7 
of Millbrook Park (site of former Inglis Barracks), Mill Hill East, 
London, NW7 1PZ 

REFERENCE: H/00668/13 Received: 12th February 2013  
  Accepted: 12th February 2013  
WARD: Mill Hill Expiry: 14th May 2013 
 

APPLICANT: 
 

Inglis Consortium   

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application seeking approval for construction 
of associated advanced infrastructure works and landscaping 
associated with Phase 3 (public open space OS4) of Mill Hill 
East development to create ‘Panoramic Park’ and advance 
infrastructure works in relation to Phases 3, 4a, 4b and 5, 
pursuant to Conditions 5 and 5b of Outline planning permission 
reference H/04017/09 dated: 22/9/2011, together with details to 
discharge the requirements of conditions 26 (Pedestrian and 
Vehicular Access Points), 48 (Design of Open Space) and 52 
(Children's Play Space). Ground re-profiling works to Phases 
10, 11 and part of Phase 7. 

 
SUMMARY 
Outline planning consent was granted on 22nd September 2011 for the 
redevelopment of Inglis Barracks situated in Mill Hill East.  Consent was granted for 
a residential-led mixed use development, involving the demolition of all existing 
buildings (excluding the Officers’ Mess building) and ground re-profiling works, to 
provide 2,174 dwellings, a primary school, GP surgery, 1,100sqm of ‘High Street’ 
(Class A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5) uses, 3,470sqm of employment (Class B1) uses, a 
district energy centre and associated open space, means of access, car parking and 
infrastructure.   
 

This application site covers an area approximately 14 hectares (Ha) and comprises 
a parcel of land which covers the northern section of the Mill Hill East regeneration 
site (land ide
[...]
04017/09, dated 22nd Sept 2011).       
 

In addition to the plan drawings submitted, the following information was also 
submitted in support of the application and forms the supporting information: 
 

• Phase 3, 4A, 4B & 5 Site Location Plan,  5106655/MB/GE/0410 Rev P02 

• Existing Levels Sheet 1 of 2, 5106655/MB/GE/0411 Rev P01    

• Existing Levels Sheet 2 of 2, 5106655/MB/GE/0412 Rev P01 

• Existing Block Plan Sheet 1 of 2, 5106655/MB/GE/0413 Rev P01  

• Existing Block Plan Sheet 2 of 2, 5106655/MB/GE/0414 Rev P01 

• Statement of Compliance (ref. MHE/RMA/AIW345)  

• Light Spill Plan Sheet 1 of 2 - 5106655/MB/GE/0428 Rev P03 

• Light Spill Plan Sheet 2 of 2 - 5106655/MB/GE/0429 Rev P03 

• Design Capacity Statement – Highway (ref. 5106655/MB/RM3/001) 

• Design Capacity Statement – Statutory Undertakers Services (ref. 
5106655/MB/RM3/002)  

• Street Lighting Design and Lighting Assessment (ref. 5106655/MB/RM3/004) 

• Landscape Design Statement (ref. 2133-PPK-DS01 Rev B) 

• Contamination Technical Note (ref. 5106655-103) 

• Drainage Memo (ref 5106655) 5th April 2013   

• Open Space Reconciliation Note and Plan Illustrating Areas of Open Space 
ref 2133-LA08 Rev B  

• Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report (ref APA-MP3-5i-AIA-01b) 

 
2.      MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS   
 
2.1    Key Relevant Planning Policy 
 

National Planning Policy Guidance / Statements:  The National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) 

On March 27th 2012 the Government published the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). The NPPF sets out the Government’s planning policies 
for England and how these are expected to be applied. The NPPF replaces 
44 planning documents, primarily Planning Policy Statements (PPS’s) and 

151



 
 

Planning Policy Guidance (PPG’s), which previously formed Government 
policy towards planning.     
 
The NPPF states that the purpose of the planning system is to contribute to 
the achievement of sustainable development. The document includes a 
[...]
The buildings hereby approved shall not be occupied until arrangements for 

the provision of a Zebra Crossing and waiting restrictions in the vicinity of 
the site have been secured. 

Reason: 
To facilitate pedestrian crossings in the vicinity of the site and to to mitigate 
adverse impact on roads in the vicinity of the school as a result of vehicles 
parking injudiciously, causing obstruction and affecting highway and 
pedestrian safety in accordance with policy DM17 of the Development 
Managment Policies DPD (2012) 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1. The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows:  
 

i) The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Core Strategy (2012) and Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012). 
 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2011 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011: 3.18, 5.2, 5.3, 5.7, 5.21, 6.13, 7.4, 7.6, 
7.14, 7.15, 7.19. 
 
Relevant Local Plan Core Strategy Policies: CSNPPF, CS1, CS5, CS7, 
CS9, CS10, CS13. 
 
Relevant Local Plan Development Management Policies: DM01, DM02, 
DM03, DM04, DM06, DM13, DM16, DM17. 
 

ii) The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): The proposed new 
building, alterations to the main school and associated alterations to the site 
would result in a suitable addition to the school complex that would respect 
the character and appearance of this part of the Borough. The proposals 
would not impact detrimentally on the residential amenity of neighbouring 
residents and users. The new building would provide improved facilities to 
existing and future pupils and staff and will help ensure that there are 
sufficient school places for the residents of the Borough. The proposals are 
acceptable on highways grounds.
[...]
M17 (Travel impact and parking standards) states that in considering 
planning applications for new development, the council will require developers to 
submit a full Transport Assessment (as defined by Department for Transport 
threshold) where the proposed development is anticipated to have significant 
transport implications in order to ensure that these impacts are considered. A 
Transport Assessment has been submitted with the application.  
 
The Transport Assessment (TA) was prepared by URS for Mouchel and the 
assessment on likely trip generation is as follows based on December 2011 survey 
data.   
 
The net difference in vehicular trip generation indicate an increase of approximately 
26 car born trips and associated parking activity which can be accommodated on the 
existing road network in the vicinity of the development.  However, there is a 
significant proposed increase in pedestrian trips which would benefit from an 
improved crossing facility. The existing pedestrian refuge in Moss Hall Grove could 
be upgraded to a pedestrian refuge to a Zebra Crossing subject to meeting the 
criteria for the provision of a Zebra Crossing. 
 

201



 
Highway impact Assessment: 
 
The consultants carried out a highway impact assessment of the proposed 
development on the local highway network. The following junctions located within the 
study area were assessed for both 2014 and 2019 with and without the proposed 
school expansions. 

• Main School Vehicular Access/Nether Street Junction 

• Moss Hall Grove/Nether Street Junction 
 
The result of the assessment indicates that the main site access junction is projected 
to operate well within capacity with the development traffic added.  A maximum Ratio 
of Flow to Capacity (RFC) of 0.029 is reached during the AM peak in 2019 with 
development flows. 
 
The result of the assessment indicates that Moss Hall Grove/ Nether Street junction 
is projected to operate well within capacity with the development traffic added
[...]
y School, Plane Tree Walk, London, N2 9JP - F/00550/13
	8 Stonegrove and Spur Road Estate, Edgware, HA8 8BT - H/00233/13
	9 Phase 1, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks), Mill Hill East, London, NW7 1PZ - H/04080/12
	10 Phase 3 (POS), Phases 3, 4a, 4b, 5, 10, 11 and part of Phase 7 of Millbrook Park (site of former Inglis Barracks), Mill Hill East, London, NW7 1PZ - H/00668/13
	11 Moss Hall School, Moss Hall Grove, London, N12 8PE -  F/00569/13



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning and Environment Committee 

 
22 April 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Anita Campbell 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28 March 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

2. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MARTIN PRIMARY SCHOOL, PLANE TREE WALK, LONDON, N2 9JP - 
F/00550/13  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the addendum. 
 

6. STONEGROVE AND SPUR ROAD ESTATE, EDGWARE, HA8 8BT - H/00233/13  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard from Ms Rhona Myer, objecting to the application, Ms. 
Chris McConnachie, the Independent Stonegrove Residents Representative, speaking in 
support of the application and from Mr Rob Sprunt, the applicant’s representative; 
 



 

2 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the addendum. 
 

7. PHASE 1, MILLBROOK PARK (FORMER INGLIS BARRACKS), MILL HILL EAST, 
LONDON, NW7 1PZ - H/04080/12  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

8. PHASE 3 (POS), PHASES 3, 4A, 4B, 5, 10, 11 AND PART OF PHASE 7 OF 
MILLBROOK PARK (SITE OF FORMER INGLIS BARRACKS), MILL HILL EAST, 
LONDON, NW7 1PZ - H/00668/13  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

9. MOSS HALL SCHOOL, MOSS HALL GROVE, LONDON, N12 8PE -  F/00569/13  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard from Mr Peter Brown and Mr Alan Radford objecting to the 
application and the applicant representative; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report, (ii) the addendum and (iii) the following amendment; 
 
Amendment to condition 27 to read as follows; 
The buildings hereby approved shall not be occupied until works for the provision of a 
Zebra Crossing and waiting restrictions in the vicinity of the site have been started. 
 
 

10. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
1009 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7HB - F/04394/12 (Golders Green Ward) 
 
The planning application at 1009 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7HB (F/04394/12) was 
originally referred to the 9 April 2013 West Area Planning Sub-Committee. The Sub-
Committee did not have time to transact all the business on agenda before the 10.30pm 
cut off. As a consequence this application was not determined on the night. 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman of the Planning and Environment Committee, the 
application was referred to the Planning and Environment Committee as an urgent item 
to enable a decision to be reached before the introduction of Barnet Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 



 

3 

The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the addendum. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm 
 
 


